3. Restatement of comparative figures

Comparative figures relating to the six-month period ended 31 March 2017 have been restated in line with the audited accounts for the
year ended 30 September 2017. Restatements relating to the treatment of 1) IPO and share issue costs originally charged directly to
equity and 2) warrants originally unrecognised, led to an increase in the prior interim period loss, when compared to that originally
reported on 13 June 2017, of £960,000, with associated restatements to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the
consolidated statement of financial position, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of
cashflows, as shown below, with the exception of the consolidated statement of changes in equity, for which the impact of
restatement is shown on the statement itself. There was no restatement of revenue, cash and cash equivalents or other assets and
liabilities.

12

3.   Restatement of comparative figures (cont.)

Impact on consolidated income statement:

 6 months ended
31 March 2017

(as originally reported)
£’000

Restatement

£’000

6 months ended
31 March 2017

(restated)
£’000

IPO costs: (529) (960) (1,490)

Operating loss (1,841) (960) (2,801)

Loss before tax (1,776) (960) (2,736)

Loss for the period (1,681) (960) (2,641)

Earnings per share (pence per share) (2.0) (1.1) (3.1)

Impact on consolidated statement of financial position:

 31 March 2017
(as originally reported)

£’000

Restatement

£’000

31 March 2017
(restated)

£’000
Share premium  6,251 282 6,533

Warrant reserve - 678 678

Retained earnings 2,264 (960) 1,304

Total Equity 12,604 - 12,604

Impact on consolidated statement of cash flows:

 6 months ended
31 March 2017

(as originally reported)
£’000

Restatement

£’000

6 months ended
31 March 2017

(restated)
£’000

Loss for the period (1,681) (960) (2,641)

IPO costs 529 960 1,490

Net cash used in operating activities (1,054) - (1,054)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 4,203 - 4,203

4. Revenue

An analysis of the Group’s revenue is as follows:
  Six month period

ended 31 March
Year ended

30 September

  2018  2017  2017

  £000  £000  £000

Continuing operations

USA  162  130  310

Rest of World  311  254  873

Consolidated revenue   473  384  1,183

 All revenue is derived from the Group’s principal activity, biomarker research and development.

13

5. Business segments

Products and services from which reportable segments derive their revenues

Information reported to the Group’s Chief Executive (who has been determined to be the Group’s Chief Operating Decision Maker) for